

No. 24-10463

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

In re Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America; Fort Worth Chamber of Commerce; Longview Chamber of Commerce; American Bankers Association; Consumer Bankers Association; Texas Association of Business,

Petitioners.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the
United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division
No. 4:24-cv-00213-P

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
EMERGENCY PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND
ADMINISTRATIVE STAY OF TRANSFER**

Petitioners Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, Fort Worth Chamber of Commerce, Longview Chamber of Commerce, American Bankers Association, Consumer Bankers Association, and Texas Association of Business, through their undersigned counsel, respectfully move under Fed. R. App. P. 21 and 27 for leave to file a short, limited reply in support of their pending petition for a writ of mandamus. Pursuant to Fifth Circuit Rule 27.4, counsel for

Petitioners conferred about this motion with Respondents' counsel, who informed Petitioners that Respondents do not oppose the motion.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT1

 I. Under the CFPB’s view, nearly all APA challenges could be transferred to the District of Columbia.....1

 II. Venue is proper in the Fort Worth Division of the Northern District of Texas.....8

 A. Venue is proper because Plaintiff Fort Worth Chamber resides in the Fort Worth Division of the Northern District of Texas.8

 B. Venue is proper because “events or omissions giving rise to the claim” occurred in the Fort Worth Division of the Northern District of Texas.....10

 C. Plaintiffs’ choice of a proper venue merits deference in this case11

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd., 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010).....9

Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of Buffalo v. Downtown Dev., Inc., 448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006)9

Career Colls. & Schs. of Tex. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ., No. 23-cv-206, 2023 WL 2975164 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 17, 2023).....10

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990)10

Def. Distributed v. Bruck, 30 F.4th 414 (5th Cir. 2022).....13

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)11

In re Clarke, 94 F.4th 502 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 5, 6, 7, 13

In re Fort Worth Chamber of Com.,
100 F.4th 528 (5th Cir. May 3, 2024) 3, 4, 5, 6, 11

In re TikTok, Inc., 85 F.4th 352 (5th Cir. 2023)13

In re Volkswagen AG, 371 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2004).....2

Texas v. United States, 95 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Tex. 2015).....10

Umphress v. Hall, 479 F. Supp. 3d 344 (N.D. Tex. 2020)10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)12

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1).....12

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1)(C)3, 8
